

No. 18-578

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM L. PENDER and DAVID L. MCCORKLE, on
Behalf of Themselves and All Others Similarly Situated,

Petitioners,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION and
THE BANK OF AMERICA PENSION PLAN,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ELI GOTTESDIENER
GOTTESDIENER LAW FIRM, PLLC
498 7th Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215
(718) 788-1500
eli@gottesdienerlaw.com

JULIA PENNY CLARK
Counsel of Record
BREDHOFF & KAISER, PLLC
805 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 842-2600
jpclark@bredhoff.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Bank Concedes that the Court Still Has Not Resolved When Relief is “Appro- priate” Under ERISA § 502(a)(3).....	5
II. If in Doubt About the Solicitor General’s Current Views, the Court Should Invite an Update	7
III. The Bank’s Policy Arguments Have Re- peatedly Been Rejected by this Court	7
IV. There Are No Vehicle Problems.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	8
<i>CGI Technologies & Solutions Inc. v. Rose</i> , 683 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	8
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	10
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	9
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	8, 9, 10
<i>MacBryde v. Burnett</i> , 132 F.2d 898 (4th Cir. 1942).....	7
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	8
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	8
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trustees of Nat. Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 136 S.Ct. 651 (2016).....	2, 8, 10
<i>Pender v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 788 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2015)	3, 12, 13
<i>Plumley v. Austin</i> , 135 S.Ct. 828 (2015)	4
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S.Ct. 954 (2017)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 1017 (1991)	4
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
ERISA § 502(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> §2.4(7) (2d ed. 1993)	9, 10
1 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurispru- dence</i> (13th ed. 1886)	9
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> (Feb. 23, 2006) (No. 05-260)	6
Adam Liptak, <i>Courts Write Decisions that Elude Long View</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 2, 2015)	4
Restatement (Third) of Restitution § 59, Repr’s Notes to cmt. g (2011)	9
